# CH \$315.00 1981

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM349661

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Intellectucal Property Security Interest on Reel/Frame 5250/0790

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/28/2015	national association:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NURSERY SUPPLIES, INC.
Street Address:	1415 Orchard Drive
City:	Chambersburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17201
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY
Name:	SUMMIT PLASTIC COMPANY
Street Address:	1169 Brittain Road
City:	Akron
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44305
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1981272	AGS			
Registration Number:	1356702	ARP-TAINER			
Registration Number:	1421101	CLASSIC			
Registration Number:	1963450	DEC-GROW			
Registration Number:	3747463	ECO360			
Registration Number:	3745218	ECO 360 SUMMIT PLASTIC COMPANY			
Registration Number:	1775895	GRIP-LIP			
Registration Number:	2647356	JANORPOT			
Registration Number:	2844405	LERIO			
Registration Number:	3475116	NSI NURSERY SUPPLIES INC.			
Registration Number:	3618544 ROOT STEPPER				
Registration Number: 1871367 THE ACCELERATOR					

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

900332668 REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0736

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3431
Email: cfraser@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Paralegal
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NSI - 52990.515058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=NSI - IP Release #page1.tif source=NSI - IP Release #page2.tif source=NSI - IP Release #page3.tif source=NSI - IP Release #page4.tif source=NSI - IP Release #page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0737

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECUTAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release") is dated as of July 28, 2015 given by PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association with an address at Three PNC Plaza, Sixth Floor, 225 Fifth Ave., Pittsburgh, PA, 15222 ("Grantee"), in favor of NURSERY SUPPLIES, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey ("Nursery Supplies"), SIDCO ASSOCIATES, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Ohio ("Sidco"), SUMMIT PLASTIC COMPANY, a corporation organized under laws of the State of Ohio ("Summit"), JANORPOT, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Ohio ("JanorPot"), NEW NSI HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Holdings"), NSI HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("NSI Holdings"), DSG HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("DSG Holdings"), NS/DSG, LP, a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Delaware ("NS/DSG"); (Nursery Supplies, Sidco, Summit, JanorPot, Holdings, NSI Holdings, DSG Holdings, and NS/DSG, collectively, the "Grantors"), with an address of 1415 Orchard Drive, Chambersburg, PA 17201.

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2013, the Grantors, Grantee (in its capacity as Administrative Agent) and certain other parties thereto entered into that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which Grantors were required to execute and deliver that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below). Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors and the Grantee, on June 13, 2013, entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Intellectual Property Security Agreement"); whereby the Grantors granted to the Grantee security interests in and to and Liens on substantially all of Grantors' intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property Collateral") including all of each of Grantors' registered/issued patents and patent applications and registered trademarks and trademark applications, including those listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, said Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office, Trademark Division, on April 3, 2014, at reel/frame 5250/0790, the United States Patent & Trademark Office, Patent Division, on April 3, 2014, at reel/frame 032592/0392 and the United States Patent & Trademark Office, Patent Division, on April 25, 2000, at reel/frame 10795/845.

WHEREAS, by this Release, the Grantee wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those issues/registered patents and patent applications and registered trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges fully its security interest in and to and Lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those issued/registered patents and patent applications and registered trademarks and trademark

OMM\_US:73064507.1 DMSLIBRARY01:26276400.2 applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and the Grantee reconveys, transfers, and assigns to the Grantors and their successors and assigns any and all rights the Grantee may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, the issued/registered patents and patent applications; and registered trademarks and trademark applications, in each case, with respect to trademarks, together with the all the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such trademarks, pursuant to or in connection with the Intellectual Property Security Agreement or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

By: <u>E</u>

Name

OMM\_US:73064507.1

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

# **PATENTS**

		Amplication	Filing	Patent/ Publication	Issue		
Title	Country	Application Number	Date	Number	Date	Status	Owner
NURSERY	United	29079166	27-Oct-	D413835	14-Sep-	Granted	Nursery Supplies,
CONTAINER	States	29079100	1997	15415055	1999	Grantoa	Inc.
UPPER	States		1001		1777		1110.
PORTION							
PLANTER	United	29129680	21-Sep-	D447719	11-Sep-	Granted	Nursery Supplies,
LEANLER	States	2000	2000	20111111	2001		Inc.
NURSERY	United	29261228	9-Jun-	D562726	26-Feb-	Granted	Nursery Supplies,
CONTAINER	States	2,201220	2006	2302,20	2008		Inc.
воттом	Statos	***					
PORTION		1					
NURSERY	United	08997717	23-Dec-	5941019	24-Aug-	Granted	Nursery Supplies,
CONTAINER	States		1997		1999		Inc.
WITH	Julios		1	***************************************			
ATTACHMENT				THE PERSON NAMED IN THE PE			***************************************
DEVICE							,
MOLDED	United	08962714	3-Nov-	5954223	21-Sep-	Granted	Nursery Supplies,
ARTICLE	States		1997	de 200 al	1999		Inc.
METHOD AND	United	08803084	20-Feb-	6038813	21-Mar-	Expired	Nursery Supplies,
APPARATUS	States		1997		2000	•	Inc.
FOR			1				
CONTROLLING							
ROOT							
MULTI-POT	United	61814931	23-Apr-	8955681	17-Feb-	Granted	Summit Plastic
DEVICE	States		2013		2015		Company
				(Provisional			
				App.			
				61814931)			
PLANT ROOT	United	11110882	21-Apr-	7210266	I-May-	Granted	Nursery Supplies,
PRUNING	States		2005		2007		Inc.
CONTAINER							
BLOW	United	13793531	12-Mar-			Pending	Nursery Supplies,
MOLDED	States		2013				Inc.
NURSERY							
CONTAINER						*	
WITH							
STIFFENED							
RIM AND							
FLEXIBLE							
HANDLES	L				1.3.		
REVERSE LIP	United	07717732	19-Jun-	5209891	11-May-		
BLOW	States		1991		1993		
MOLDING			ļ	7.000.00	<b></b>		
REVERSE LIP	United	08340491	14-Nov-	5503886			Nursery Supplies,
BLOW	States	The state of the s	1994				Inc.
MOLDING		<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u>L</u>	J	<u> </u>	

OMM\_US:73064507.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0740

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent/ Publication Number	Issue Date	Status	Owner
REVERSE LIP BLOW MOLDED ARTICLE	United States	07717736	19-Jun- 1991	5364675			Nursery Supplies, In.c
REVERSE LIP BLOW MOLDING APPARATUS	United States	07462178	9-Jan- 1990	5051084			Nursery Supplies, Inc.
REVERSE LIP BLOW MOLDING APPARATUS	United States	07415551	10-Oct- 1989	4938680			Nursery Supplies, Inc.
BLOW MOLDED ARTICLES WITH REVERSE LIP	United States	07265163	31-Oct- 1988	4972963			Nursery Supplies, Inc.

# TRADEMARKS

				Registrati			
	Databas	Applicatio	Applicati	on	Registratio	<u>م.</u> .	
Trademark	e	n Number	on Date	Number	n Date	Status	Registrant
AGS	U.S.	74717383	18-Aug-	1981272	18-Jun-1996	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
	Federal		1995			d	Inc.
ARP-TAINER	U.S.	73476565	20-Apr-	1356702	27-Aug-	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
	Federal		1984		1985	d.	Inc.
CLASSIC	U.S.	73419256	28-Mar-	1421101	16-Dec-	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
	Federal		1983		1986	d	Inc.
DEC-GROW	U.S.	74674110	15-May-	1963450	19 -Mar-	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
	Federal		1995		1996	d	Inc.
EC0360	U.S.	77503774	20-Jun-	3747463	09-Feb-	Registere	Summit Plastic
22000	Federal		2008		2010	d	Company
ECO 360	U.S.	77508439	26-Jun-	3745218	02-Feb-	Registere	Summit Plastic
SUMMIT	Federal		2008		2010	d	Company
PLASTIC					****		-
COMPANY						İ	
GRIP-LIP	U.S.	74043339	28-Mar-	1775895	08-Jun-1993	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
	Federal		1990	-		d	Inc.
JANORPOT	U.S.	78073301	11-Jul-	2647356	05-Nov-	Registere	Janorpot, LLC
	Federal		2001		2002	d	•
LERIO	U.S.	76488733	10-Feb-	2844405	25-May-	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
	Federal	, , , , , , ,	2003		2004	d	Inc.
NSI NURSERY	U.S.	77241813	30-Jul-	3475116	29-Jul-2008	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
SUPPLIES INC.	Federal		2007			d	Inc.
ROOT STEPPER	U.S.	77478724	20-May-	3618544	12-May-	Registere	Summit Plastic
1001011111	Federal	' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	2008		2009	d	Company
THE	U.S.	74428268	24-Aug-	1871367	03-Jan-1995	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
ACCELERATOR	Federal		1993			d	Inc.
NURSERY	Canada	1372660	19-Nov-	TMA7465	31-Aug-	Registere	Nursery Supplies,
SUPPLIES AND	Junuad	13,2000	2007	47	2009	d	Inc.
OULIE ELECTRICALITATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1-22,	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	.1	

OMM\_US:73064507.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0741

				Registrati			
	Databas	Applicatio	Applicati	on	Registratio		
Trademark	e	n Number	on Date	Number	n Date	Status	Registrant
LOGO							

OMM\_US:73064507.1

**RECORDED: 07/29/2015** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0742